TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

FEBRUARY 21, 2024

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY \$
STATE OF ALABAMA \$

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County Commission adjourned; the County Commission met pursuant to such adjournment with Probate Judge Rob Robertson presiding as Chairman. The following members were present:

Stan Acker Jerry Tingle Mark C. Nelson Reginald Murray

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the minutes of February 7, 2024.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to levy County license fees for alcoholic beverages for fiscal year 2024-2025 in the amounts shown in the exhibit as attached.

Exhibit 2-1, Pages

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution accepting the streets and drainage structures located in dedicated street rights-of-way in Jackson Trace Farms, District I, for maintenance by the Engineering Department.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a funding agreement between Tuscaloosa County and ALDOT for the Mercedes Dr / M-Class Project No. IAR-063-000-027 with the state funding the project in the amount of \$744,800.00 with no funds required by the County.

Exhibit 2-2, Pages

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the warrants issued to cover Tuscaloosa County's expenditures for January 2024.

Exhibit 2-3, Page

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a declaration and resolution of vacation of right-of-way of unnamed alleyway in Peterson, AL as described in the attached exhibit.

Exhibit 2-4, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to fix the cost of demolition and file a lien in the amount of \$5,713.40 on 1215 36th Ave NE, District II, and remove the property from the Public Nuisance /Demolition list.

Exhibit 2-5, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to fix the cost of demolition and file a lien in the amount of \$6,409.00 on 4010 22nd St NE, District II, and remove the property from the Public Nuisance /Demolition list.

Exhibit 2-6, Pages

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an expenditure from the District I community development fund in the amount of \$15,000.00 for Northside Middle School to assist with the purchase and installation of Pre-K playground equipment.

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an expenditure from the District III community development fund in the amount of \$21,283.35 to the Tuscaloosa County Board of Education for repairs to the Taylorville Primary School playground.

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to depart from the order of business set forth in the official agenda to consider an LED sign for Myrtlewood Elementary School.

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an expenditure from the District IV community development fund in the amount of \$13,781.00 to Myrtlewood Elementary School for the purchase of an LED sign.

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a District IV ARPA Revenue Recovery allocation in an amount up to \$70,000.00 to Public Works for a parking lot at the Sipsey Valley Technical wing addition.

There being no further business to come before the Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Wednesday, March 6, 2024.

Rob Robertson
Judge of Probate
Chairman Tuscaloosa County Commission

Stan Acker

Stan Acker Commissioner - District I

Jerry Tingle

Commissioner - District II

Mark C. Nelson
Commissioner - District III

Reginald Murray

Commissioner - District IV